
 

 
 

 
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory 
Committee 
 
Friday, 26th April, 2013 at 2.00 pm in Barley Village Hall, Cross Lane, Barley, Nr 
Burnley.  BB12 9JU  
 
Agenda 
 
 

MORNING TOUR 
 

 • Attendees for 'projects tour' by coach to convene at Barley Village 
Hall from 10am onwards 

• Coach leaves Village Hall at 10.30am for tour in Pendle 

• Coach returns to Village Hall for 12.45pm approx. for buffet lunch 

• Committee meeting to commence from 2pm 
 
1. Welcome, Introduction and Apologies    

 
2. Appointment of Additional Committee Member   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 Report attached.  
 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2013   (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January 2013. 

 

 
5. Matters Arising    

 
6. Budget 2013/14 Update   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report and appendix attached.  
 
7. AONB Partner Updates    

 Verbal updates from all Committee Members.  
 



- 2 - 

8. Delivering the AONB Management Plan   (Pages 15 - 16) 

 Report attached.  
(a) AONB Unit Report   (Pages 17 - 26) 

 Report attached.  Presentation by Sandra Silk. 
 

(b) AONB Unit Business Plan 2013/14   (Pages 27 - 58) 

 Report attached. 
 

(c) AONB Management Plan Review Update   (Pages 59 - 60) 

 Report attached. 
 

 
9. AONB Fundraising Strategy   (Pages 61 - 80) 

 Report and appendix attached.  
 
10. AONB 50th Anniversary Update    

 
11. Date of Future Meetings    

 Members are asked to note the suggested dates below: 
 

• Tuesday 8 October 2013 (Preston); 

• Tuesday 22 April 2014 (Craven). 
 
Both dates are to be confirmed. 

 

 
 
 A Milroy 

Principal Executive Support Officer 
 

Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



FOREST OF BOWLAND AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Proposal of appointment of new member to the Joint Advisory Committee 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
i. approve the appointment to the Joint Advisory Committee of a representative 

from Friends of Bowland committee. 
 
Background 
 
Friends of Bowland 
The group was established as an unincorporated association in 2012, agreeing a 
governing document and appointing officers following its launch at Newton-in-
Bowland village hall in October 2012. 
 
Friends of Bowland aims are: 

• to promote practical conservation in Bowland; 

• to promote environmental knowledge and training - in particular to benefit 
Bowland flora and faun; 

• to promote historical and local research relating to the landscape of Bowland; 

• to hold educational and social events likely to be of interest to Friends; 

• be a means of getting advice and recruiting volunteers for projects; 

• raise funds to promote these aims, in particular where funds may be 
inaccessible to the AONB unit; 

• work with the AONB unit and other relevant groups/organisations to avoid 
duplication and waste of resources. 

 
The group has now created its own web page on the AONB website: 
(http://www.forestofbowland.com/friendsnews) and have organised a range of 
volunteering activities, talks and social events throughout 2013. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2



1 

 

 
 

 
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2013 at 2.00 pm in 
Grindleton Pavilion, Sawley Road, Grindleton BB7 4QS 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Lancashire County Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Lin Barrington, Craven District Council 
Councillor Roger W Brooks, Wyre Borough Council 
Helen Dix, Environment Agency 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Michael Helm, LAPTC 
David Kelly, Ramblers Association 
County Councillor David Smith, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council 
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Landowners and Farmers Group 
 
Officers 
 
Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Nick Osborne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Mike Pugh, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Vaughan Jones, Pendle Borough Council 
Martin Putsey, Preston City Council 
David Hewitt, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Dave Oyston, United Utilities plc 
Greg Robinson, Wyre Borough Council 
 
Apologies 
 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council 
County Councillor Richard Welch, North Yorkshire County Council 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 
2 

 

David Padley, Lancashire County Council 
Rebecca Jackson-Pitt, Natural England 
Graham Megson, North Yorkshire County Council 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None disclosed. 
 
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 October 2012 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2012 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
4.  Introduction and outline of Management Plan review methodology 

 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Unit, 
explained that the purpose of the meeting was to discuss the AONB Management Plan 
that requires renewal every five years.  The current plan runs from 2009 – 2014 so there is 
a need to review the plan and update as necessary for the period 2014 – 2019.  Once 
reviewed, the plan will be presented to DEFRA in March 2014. 
 
Elliott explained that the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000 provides the 
statutory basis for the conservation and enhancement of the natural beauty of AONBs, 
and: 
 

• defines the role of the statutory agencies, in particular their responsi
[...]
n 
examination of the current plan and report to the Joint Advisory Committee on the scope 
and extent of the Review.   
 
In light of the flexibility offered by Defra in its advice on the extent of the review, where 
issues and actions are well-established and agreed upon by AONB partners, a 'light touch' 
approach will be adopted.  Other sections may require a more in-depth review to reflect 
policy, regulatory or societal change and the challenging economic conditions. 
 
Once the scope and extent of the review has been agreed by the JAC, the second stage 
for the working group will be to develop a draft plan, ideally adopting the four key AONB 
outcomes as its framework. 
   
Table 2 below attempts to summarise a proposed timetable for the Review of the Plan, 
detailing the various stages.  Each of these stages will be open to widespread comment 

Page 6



 
5 

 

from all interested parties, partly through circulation of review documents, but also using 
on-line consultation, public consultation events and local information. 
 
Table 2 – Proposed Review Timetable 
 

Review Stage 
 

Timetable Comment 

Agree outline Review 
methodology 

29th November 2012 AONB Funders Group  

Launch of Management 
Plan Review 

January 2013 Extraordinary AONB JAC 
meeting 

Agree extent of the 
Review 

January 2013 Preliminary consultation 
with AONB JAC at 
meeting 

Write to the local 
authorities to agree terms 
of reference for the 
preparation of the Review 

January 2013  

Issue statutory notice 
regarding the Review 

January 2013 MP Review Working 
Group 

Outline Plan produced March 2013 MP Review Working 
Group 

Public consultation events  April 2013  

Draft Plan produced  May 2013  

Public on-line consultation 
on Draft Plan 

May – June 2013  

Technical consultation 
events 

June 2013  

Full Draft Plan produced July 2013  

Strategic Environment 
Assessment (SEA) 

August – September 2013  

Sustainability Appraisal 
(SA) 

August – September 2013  

Eq
[...]
ute. 

• Assess the Sustainable Development Fund – what is available?  

A strong connection between people and the landscape 
 

• Access opportunities / communication work / link between heritage and community 

engagement. 

• Important to maintain access routes to the AONB. 

• Look at the connection between the AONB and nearby Universities such as UCLAN 

and Lancaster. 

Page 8



 
7 

 

• Take account of the recreation choices of a diverse range of people (walkers, 

cyclists, ramblers etc). 

• Greater promotion of AONB to tourists / visitors. 

• Emphasis on website rather than print: Greater flexibility. 

• Strong connection between people and landscape. 

• Build stronger links in Craven area. 

• Link with the Health and Wellbeing agenda. 

• "Welcoming to everyone" not just niche groups. 

A dynamic and effective AONB Partnership. 
 

• Office space in Dunsop Bridge costs / space. 

• Improve awareness / connectivity of partners and local groups and the AONB Unit. 

• Raising the public profile of AONB and office – particularly with local authorities. 

• Invite CEO / Council Leaders to relevant meetings to find out about the work of the 

AONB in each area relevant to the CEO / Council Leaders. 

• Have project visits in the AONB. 

• Ensure the AONB looks outwards and involves other partners. 

• Increase the profile of AONB Partnerships and increase links with funding 

authorities and funding partners. 

 
6.  Short plenary session 

 
Resolved: The Committee noted the information collated during the workshop. 
 
7.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
8.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Forest of Bowland AONB Joint Advisory 
Committee will take place on Wednesday 10th April 2013, venue to be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 Andy Milroy 

Principal Executive Support Officer  
  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10



FOREST OF BOWLAND AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The committee is asked to note the revised AONB budget for 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
AONB Budget 2013/14 Update 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Issue for consideration 
This report presents the revised and updated budget for 2013/14  
 
 
Budget update 2013/14 
The revised and updated Budget at Appendix 'A' takes account of the agreed 5.38% 
reduction made to the Defra grant for 2013/14.  An estimated reduction in 
accommodation costs and reduced budgets for the AONB Sustainable Development 
Fund will help absorb the reduction in Defra grant. 
 
The updated budget figures are shown in column 2 in the table below.  The grant for 
2013/14 from Defra allows £208,303 against core costs and contribution of £16,000 
towards the AONB Sustainable Development Fund.   
 
This allows £87,378 for the annual programme of projects to deliver the AONB 
Management Plan and AONB Unit business plan.  SDF will be supplemented with 
additional funds from the annual projects programme to provide a total pot of 
£26,000. 
 
It remains important to emphasise that 'projects funding' will continue to be 
used as match-funding to attract additional income to the AONB Partnership to 
better deliver the AONB Management Plan. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Page 12



APPENDIX A 

 

AONB Budget  

  

  Revised   Estimated 
 

Revised 

  2012/13   2013/14 
 

2013/14 

  
(Out-turn 
Prices)   

(Out-turn 
Prices) 

 

(Out-turn 
Prices) 

1   2   3 4 

    £   £ £ 

Expenditure           

Core Costs           

  Salary, N.I. and Superannuation   164,701   168,238 168,238 

  Out-based premises   24,400 24,400 20,000 

  Travel and subsistence   8,900 8,900 8,900 

  Central, Departmental & Tech. Support   60,800 60,800 60,800 

  Core Activities   22,300 17,800 19,800 

          

  Sub total of Core Costs   281,101 280,138 277,738 

          

Non Core Costs         

  Employees   0 0 0 

  Travel and subsistence   0 0 0 

  Projects   113,561 100,978 103,378 

          

  Sub total of Non Core Costs   113,561 100,978 103,378 

          

Total Expenditure   394,662 381,116 
 

381,116 

        
 

  

Income         

  Defra Grant   239,562 225,116 225,116 

          

 Contributions         

  United Utilities   6,800 6,800 6,800 

  Other Project Contributions   0 0 0 

          

  County Councils         

    Lancashire   40,800 40,800 40,800 

    North Yorkshire   6,800 6,800 6,800 

          

  District Councils         

    Craven    5,900 6,800 6,800 

    Lancaster   6,800 6,800 6,800 

    Pendle   6,800 6,800 6,800 

    Preston    6,800 6,800 6,800 

    Ribble Valley   6,800 6,800 6,800 

    Wyre   6,800 6,800 6,800 

          

Total Income   333,862 320,316 
 

320,316 

          

  Contrib to support costs (LCC in kind)   60,800 60,800 60,800 

    394,662 381,116 
 

381,116 

 

Page 13



Page 14



FOREST OF BOWLAND AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
 
Delivering the AONB Management Plan 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
i. note the reports and offer comments on AONB Unit activity/delivery during 

2012/13. 
ii. agree the AONB Unit business plan for 2013/14. 

 
 
 
 
Issue for consideration 
 
In April 2012, the Joint Advisory Committee approved a rolling three-year AONB 
team business plan.  The report and appendices summarise progress made towards 
delivery of the business plan, alongside plans for the coming year: 
 
a) AONB Unit activity report 

(Agenda Item 7a refers) 
 
This report is a summary of some key AONB projects developed and delivered by 
the AONB Unit over the last six months. 
 
b) Draft AONB Unit business plan 2013/14 

(Agenda Item 7b refers) 
 

An annual review of the AONB Unit Business Plan is now complete and a draft of 
the plan is attached for JAC members to view. 
 
c) AONB Management Plan Review update 

(Agenda Item 7c refers) 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Page 16



��������	
���	�������
��������
���������������

�

�	
����	���	 ���������� ��

�

�

��������	
���	�����
[...]
valuated 

 

6.2D, 10.1B, 

10.2A, 11.2A, 

11.2B, 17.1A, 

19.3D 

MP/HB 

SC2.2 Continue to provide support for Bowland Experience 

Ltd. (BEx) 

 

BEx board meetings 

held (min. 2/year) 

 

Secretariat provided 

for BEx 

 

Regular tourism 

business bulletin 

produced and 

distributed 

 

2 BEx events held 

 

BEx board meetings 

held (min. 2/year) 

 

Secretariat provided 

for BEx 

 

Regular tourism 

business bulletin 

produced and 

distributed 

 

2 BEx events held 

BEx board meetings 

held (min. 2/year) 

 

Secretariat provided 

for BEx 

 

7.6E MP/HB 

SC2.3 Continue to support the development, management and 

promotion of the Champion Bowland (formerly Bowland 

Tourism Environment Fund) 

 

Secretariat for 

Champion Bowland 

provided 

 

Champion Bowland 

trustees meetings held 

(min. 2/year) 

Secretariat for 

Champion Bowland 

provided 

 

Champion Bowland 

trustees meetings held 

(min. 2/year) 

Secretariat for 

Champion Bowland 

provided 

 

Champion Bowland 

trustees meetings held 

(min. 2/year) 

16.2B MP 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 38



AONB Unit Business Plan 2013-2016 

 

 

Delivery of AONB 

'Farm Visit Transport 

Fund' through 

Champion Bowland 

 

Review and re-

structure funds 

distributed by 

Champion Bowland 

(including Sustainable 

Development Fund) 

 

Develop 'visitor-giving' 

scheme for AONB 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Launch 'visitor-giving' 

scheme for AONB 

  

SS 

 

 

 

 

CH/MP 

 

 

 

 

 

HB/SS/MP 

SC2.5 Support the continued development of 'Bowland Land 

Managers Forum' 

Regular Forum 

meetings held  

 

Complete Natural 

England funded project 

work (land 

management & 

economic contribution 

statements, ticks and 

louping ill eradication 

best practice guidance) 

Regular forum 

meetings held 

 

Involve in AONB 

project and policy 

development, where 

appropriate 

Regular forum 

meetings held 

 

Involve in AONB 

project and policy 


[...]
13 AONB Unit and LCC 

Natura 2000 sites Appropriate 
Assessment (AA) 

September 2013 AONB Unit and LCC 

Public on-line consultation on Full 
Draft Plan and SEA/AA/SA/EqiA 

September – 
October 2013 

AONB Unit 

Final Management Plan produced December 2013 Final version of the Plan 
MP Review Working Group 
 

Final Management Plan to Local 
Authorities for adoption 

January 2014 Plan adopted by LAs after 
confirmation by Defra/NE that 
plan satisfies statutory 
requirements 
 

Presentation to Minister/Defra of 
approved plan 

March 2014 Plan forwarded to Defra 

 

Agenda Item 8c

Page 59



Page 60



FOREST OF BOWLAND AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
 
 
 
AONB Fundraising Strategy 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

i. note the report and offer comments and if minded, approve the adoption and 
implementation of AONB Fundraising Strategy by the Partnership. 

ii. provide approval for the AONB Unit to implement the transfer of the 
Sustainable Development Fund to Champion Bowland, subject to approval by 
the SDF Panel and trustees of Champion Bowland. 

iii. provide approval for the AONB Unit to develop a draft proposal for an 
Heritage Lottery Fund Landscape Partnership Stage 1 bid (to be tabled again 
for further discussion at the AONB JAC meeting in October 2013). 

 
 
Issue for consideration 
 
In April 2012, the AONB JAC approved the AONB Unit to progress the development 
of a Fundraising Strategy for the Partnership.  This strategy sets out a number of 
ways in which the Partnership can compensate for likely reductions in future funding, 
including: 
 

1. reducing expenditure from staff, projects or SDF budgets; 
2. seeking gifts from individual or corporate donors; 
3. developing alternative income streams. 
4. applying for grants from non-governmental bodies. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



Page 62



Fundraising Strategy 

1 

 

  

 

 

Agenda Item 8 - Fundraising Strategy  

AONB Unit

April 2013

Page 63



Fundraising Strategy 

 

2 Forest of Bowland AONB

Contents 

1. Introduction and background to the strategy 

 

2. A Fundraising Strategy 

 

3. SDF Proposal 

 

4.   A Landscape Partnership Scheme  

 

Appendices: 

 

A.   Income & Expenditure 
B.   Funding Options Matrix 
C.  Landscape Partnership Scheme options 

 

  

Page 64



Fundraising Strategy 

3 

 

1. Introduction 

As the AONB enters its 50th year of designation we are facing increasingly uncertain times with regards to funding of 
activity undertaken by the AONB Unit and partners. Levels of funding naturally affect the ability of the Unit and 
Partnership to deliver against AONB Management Plan objectives. 

We need to consider how our statutory and partner contributions may be affected by central and local government 
budget reductions, and how we can seek to secure alternative funding to fill the gap 

 

Background 
The Forest of Bowland AONB Unit has traditionally depended upon Central Government grant aid (currently via Defra) 
and local authority support to cover its staffing and running costs and project delivery programme. There has always 
been a strong emphasis on fundraising for projects via grants to supplement this income, secured by project and 
countryside officers on a case by case basis. Sources of partnership funding and a breakdown of expenditure for the last 
two years are shown in Appendix A. 

 

Currently we are experiencing an annual 5.38% cut in support to our funds from Defra (running from 2011/12 to 
2014/15), and this is combined with less certainty regarding levels of funding from increasingly cash strapped district, 
borough and county council partners. This means that we need to identify more sources of external funds to ensure a 
continued future for the AONB Unit and for delivery of the Management Plan. External funding can support staffing and 
project costs. 

 

It is important to note that when bidding for and securing funds, particularly from public grant schemes, t
[...]
 for 2013 (including hedge planting and 
woodland management); guided walks; and evening talks and social events.  

See    http://www.forestofbowland.com/friendsnews 

 

Page 67



Fundraising Strategy 

 

6 Forest of Bowland AONB

2. A Fundraising Strategy 

 

We are proposing that the AONB Unit looks at a variety of ways of compensating for the reductions in partnership 
funding support. These include proposed actions for each option as follows: 

1. Reducing expenditure from staff, projects or SDF budgets 

2. Seeking gifts from individual or corporate donors 

3. Developing alternative income streams 

4. Applying for grants from non-governmental bodies 

 

1. Reducing expenditure from staff, projects or SDF budgets 
As set out in Appendix A, the AONB Unit manages an annual budget, contributed to by partner authorities, of 
c£330,000 which is broken down into:  

• core costs (staff, premises and running costs) to service a team of 4.4 FTE staff in the AONB Unit 

• a projects budget (a variety of schemes which deliver against Business and Management Plan objectives) of           
c £100,000 pa 

• the Sustainable Development Fund which disburses funds to local projects run by voluntary, community and 
business partners which deliver against the AONB purposes and Management Plan. The SDF has reduced from 
£100,000 in 2005 to just £29,000 in 2012/13 and has absorbed the majority of funding reductions to date. 

ACTION 1: We will draw up a number of scenarios for future years based on declining partnership budgets and setting 
out the balance between core, project and SDF costs, to be presented to a future meeting of the JAC.  

ACTION 2: We will investigate the possibility of developing a reserves fund to be hold any underspent or unallocated 
funds 

 

2. Seeking gifts from individual or corporate donors 
Seeking sponsorship and funds from charitable trusts and corporations as well as from individual donors can be a very 
lucrative type of fundraising and 
[...]
taking speaking and training engagements; and 
for part time or incompletely funded officers to take on contract work. 

ACTION 5: We will trial the sale of advertising and of Anniversary goods (eg calendar, postcards) by BEx in 2014 

ACTION 6: BEx to report back on the potential for renewable energy investment 

 

4. Applying for grants from non-governmental bodies 
Seeking and securing funds from non-governmental bodies (such as HLF and Landfill Tax schemes) is becoming 
increasingly competitive as government funds to environmental organisations, and others, are cut back. However, having 
a strategy in place, and a governance structure that enables us to secure funds will enable us to make attractive and 
competitive bids to the key funding sources. 

Page 69



Fundraising Strategy 

 

8 Forest of Bowland AONB

As the AONB is not a legal entity the majority of our funding bids to date have been made by 'Lancashire County 
Council' as the applicant. This offers us both advantages and disadvantages as set out in Appendix B: a funding options 
matrix. If we continue to bid for external funds with LCC as our 'accountable body' we need to consider how the 
County Council's Environment Directorate corporate priorities fit with these bids and the consequent requirements 
this puts on LCC financial systems, procurement and HR – particularly the need to recruit new project specific staff at a 
time when LCC is reducing posts and restructuring. 

However, through our recent work on governance we are now also able to seek and secure funds for AONB purposes 
via Champion Bowland and Bowland Experience Ltd, and in partnership with other organisations (eg with Yorkshire 
Dales Millennium Trust for the Hay Time project) – these options are included in Appendix B. 

 

Current and proposed funding applications 
There are already a number of funding applications being developed during 2013/14: 

1. Hay Time continuation: in conjunction with YDMT we will apply for a Heritage Gr
[...]
l developed, some 

farm diversification 

local produce: Gressingham 

duck? Cycleways, Lune valley 

way 

Wyre & Ribble valley tourism 

associations; good wildlife 

tourism, established assets; 

Garstang a focus and gateway to 

Bowland 

Access network good network and links to 

towns, history of access for 

walkers and cyclists form 

nearby towns; Pendle Way; 

Lots of PRoWs around 

Tatham/Mewith; 

Way of the Roses, Millennium 

cycle way and extension to 

Wray; Lune valley way; Clougha; 

Lune Valley Ramble; 

Tramper work; Scorton 

Millennium footpath, Nicky 

Nook 

Farming Clitheroe/Gisburn auction 

marts; 

Bentham auction mart; Lancaster auction mart   

Others... hydro potential       

 

 

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	2 Appointment of Additional Committee Member
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2013
	6 Budget 2013/14 Update
	Appendix

	8 Delivering the AONB Management Plan
	8a AONB Unit Report
	8b AONB Unit Business Plan 2013/14
	8c AONB Management Plan Review Update
	9 AONB Fundraising Strategy
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
 

 
Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 26th April, 2013 at 2.00 pm in Barley Village 
Hall, Cross Lane, Barley, Nr Burnley.  BB12 9JU 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson, Lancashire County Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Lin Barrington, Craven District Council 
Councillor Roger W Brooks, Wyre Borough Council 
Helen Dix, Environment Agency 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Elms, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Michael Helm, LAPTC 
David Kelly, Ramblers Association 
Councillor Colin Price, Yorkshire Local Councils Association 
County Councillor David Smith, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor James Starkie, Pendle Borough Council 
Barrie Tyrer, Bowland Experience Limited 
Janet Sharp, Champion Bowland (formerly Bowland Tourism Environment Fund) 
 
Officers 
 
Hetty Byrne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Elliott Lorimer, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Nick Osborne, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
David Padley, Lancashire County Council 
Mike Pugh, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Sandra Silk, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit 
Martin Putsey, Preston City Council 
Gavin Thomas, RSPB Bowland Wader Project 
 
Apologies 
 
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor John Browne, Preston City Council 



 
2 

 

Neil Clark, Natural England 
Ian Grindy, United Utilities plc 
Councillor Roger Sherlock, Lancaster City Council 
Mr Andrew Taylor, Bowland Land Managers Forum 
County Councillor Richard Welch, North Yorkshire County Council 
Graham Megson, North Yorkshire County Council 
Dave Oyston, United Utilities plc 
Alison Boden, Wyre Borough Council 
 
Presentation 
The Committee received a presentation from Gavin Thomas from the Royal Society for the 
Protection of Birds (RSPB).  Gavin gave a presentation on the RSPB's Bowland Wader 
Project and highlighted work being undertaken to encourage and promote various wader 
species to return to the Forest of Bowland, the work has included aspected such as: 
 

• Habitat creation. 

• Landscape maintenance and restoration. 

• Focusing resources on specific "wader hotspot"areas. 

• Working in partnership with all relevant organisations. 

• Working with farmers and landowners. 

• Volunteer tasks such as wader surveys and habitat management work. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
1.  Welcome, Introduction and Apologies 

 
The Chair, County Councillor Albert Atkinson, welcomed all to the meeting and 
introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 
2.  Appointment of Additional Committee Member 

 
The Committee considered a request to appoint a new Committee Member – Friends of 
Bowland. 
 
Friends of Bowland was established as an unincorporated association in 2012, agreeing a 
governing document and appointing officers following its launch at Newton-in-Bowland 
village hall in October 2012. 
 
Friends of Bowland aims are: 

• to promote practical conservation in Bowland; 

• to promote environmental knowledge and training - in particular to benefit Bowland 
flora and fauna; 

• to promote historical and local research relating to the landscape of Bowland; 

• to hold educational and social events likely to be of interest to Friends; 

• be a means of getting advice and recruiting volunteers for projects; 

• raise funds to promote these aims, in particular where funds may be inaccessible to 
the AONB unit; 



 
3 

 

• work with the AONB unit and other relevant groups/organisations to avoid 
duplication and waste of resources. 

 
Resolved: The Committee approved the appointment to the Joint Advisory Committee of 
a representative from Friends of Bowland. 
 
3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None disclosed. 
 
4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2013 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2013 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
5.  Matters Arising 

 
None. 
 
6.  Budget 2013/14 Update 

 
Elliott Lorimer presented a revised and updated Budget report which detailed at Appendix 
'A' the agreed 5.38% reduction made to the Defra grant for 2013/14.  An estimated 
reduction in accommodation costs and reduced budgets for the AONB Sustainable 
Development Fund will help absorb the reduction in Defra grant. 
 
The updated budget figures were presented and showed that the grant for 2013/14 from 
Defra allows £208,303 against core costs and contribution of £16,000 towards the AONB 
Sustainable Development Fund.   
 
This allows £87,378 for the annual programme of projects to deliver the AONB 
Management Plan and AONB Unit business plan.  SDF will be supplemented with 
additional funds from the annual projects programme to provide a total pot of £26,000. 
 
It remains important to emphasise that 'projects funding' will continue to be used as match-
funding to attract additional income to the AONB Partnership to better deliver the AONB 
Management Plan. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the revised budget for 2013/14.  
 
7.  AONB Partner Updates 

 
Updates were provided by partners on a Hen Harriers project and the Brennand & 
Whitendale river project project to increase the numbers of Salmon in the rivers. 
 
The Committee also took the opportunity to commend the Parish Lengthsman Scheme. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of the risk of ragwort weeds in Hodder Valley and the 
potential for it to spread.  Officers discussed the Lancashire County Council invasive 
species project and agreed to raise the issue with the Ribble Rivers Trust. 
 



 
4 

 

8.  Delivering the AONB Management Plan 
 

Elliott Lorimer introduced each of the items under Item 8 as follows: 
 
a) AONB Unit activity report 
 
This report is a summary of some key AONB projects developed and delivered by the 
AONB Unit over the last six months. 
 
b) Draft AONB Unit business plan 2013/14 

 
An annual review of the AONB Unit Business Plan is now complete and a draft of the plan 
is attached for JAC members to view. 
 
c) AONB Management Plan Review update 
 
Updates were provided as detailed in each of the relevant sections of the minutes. 
 
8a.  AONB Unit Report 

 
The Committee received the AONB Unit Report which provided updates, as detailed in the 
full report on the following projects / work areas: 
 

• Hedgelaying in Bowland 

• Moorland Restoration 

• Bowland Hay Time Project 

• Haytime Appeal 

• Undergrounding for Visual Amenity programme – Roeburndale 

• Champion Bowland 

• Electric Bicycle Network 

• Sustainable Development Fund 

• Wild about Bowland 

• Training for Tourism Businesses 

• Bowland Land Managers Forum 

• A Leap in the Park 

• Lancashire Witches Walk 

• Bowland Rambler Bus Service 

• Access for All 

• 50th Anniversary 

• Gisburn Forest Hub 

• Festival Bowland 2013 

• St. James' Church Archaeology Project 

• Communications 

• The National Association for AONBs – Future Landscapes Collaboration Project 
 
Resolved: The Committee commented on the various projects and noted the report as 
circulated. 
 
8b.  AONB Unit Business Plan 2013/14 



 
5 

 

 
The draft AONB Business Plan for 2013 to 2016 was presented to the Committee as 
circulated in the full report. 
 
The business plan set out the strategic priorities for 2013 to 2016 and how they will be 
implemented each section of the plan was presented and discussed in detail with the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted and endorsed the draft AONB Business Plan for 2013 to 
2016 as presented. 
 
8c.  AONB Management Plan Review Update 

 
It was reported to the Committee that following the additional special meeting of the 
Committee held in January 2013 in Grindleton a Management Plan Review timetable has 
been put together which was circulated to Committee members.  The Management Plan 
Review timetable set out key stages and a timeline for completion. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted and endorsed the Management Plan Review timetable 
as presented. 
 
9.  AONB Fundraising Strategy 

 
Cathy Hopley, Forest of Bowland AONB Unit, presented the report.  Cathy explained that 
in April 2012, the AONB JAC approved the AONB Unit to progress the development of a 
Fundraising Strategy for the Partnership.  This strategy sets out a number of ways in 
which the Partnership can compensate for likely reductions in future funding, including: 
 
1. reducing expenditure from staff, projects or SDF budgets; 
2. seeking gifts from individual or corporate donors; 
3. developing alternative income streams. 
4. applying for grants from non-governmental bodies. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
i. Note the report and approve the adoption and implementation of AONB Fundraising 

Strategy by the Partnership. 
ii. Approve for the AONB Unit to implement the transfer of the Sustainable 

Development Fund to Champion Bowland, subject to approval by the SDF Panel 
and trustees of Champion Bowland. 

iii. Approve for the AONB Unit to develop a draft proposal for an Heritage Lottery Fund 
Landscape Partnership Stage 1 bid (to be tabled again for further discussion at the 
AONB JAC meeting in October 2013). 

 
10.  AONB 50th Anniversary Update 

 
It was reported to the Committee that a bid for some additional funding for the 50th 
Anniversary had been unsuccessful.  However it was also reported that a meeting had 



 
6 

 

been scheduled with interested parties to look at organising a series of events within 
existing resources, including Festival Bowland, walks, arts programme and lots of other 
projects with publicity and promotion. 
 
Resolved: The Committee noted the updated on the AONB 50th Anniversary 
arrangements. 
 
11.  Date of Future Meetings 

 
Following a discussion around potential clashes of dates it was agreed that the next 
meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 9th October 2013 in the Preston 
area, with the following Committee meeting to be held on Tuesday 22 April 2014 in the 
Craven area. 
 
 
 
 Andy Milroy 

Principal Executive Support Officer  
  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


